

TSAWWASSEN FIRST NATION

Community Governance Act

WATER CONSERVATION REGULATION

Date Enacted: 11 October 2022 *Order Number*: O.082-2022

This version of the Regulation is not the official version, and is for informational purposes only. Persons who need to rely of the text of the Regulation for legal or other purposes may access the official version held in the TFN Laws Registry by contacting the TFN Administration Office at (604) 943-2112.

Table of Regulation Changes

Section(s) Amended	Date	Order number	Come Into Force Date

Contents

- Authority 1
- Definitions 2
- Adoption of Drinking Water Conservation Plan Contravention, Penalty and Enforcement 3

Authority

This regulation is made under section 13 [*Public Works*] of the *Community Governance Act* (Tsawwassen).

Definitions

2 (1) In this regulation,

"Act" means the Community Governance Act (Tsawwassen);

"Drinking Water Conservation Plan" means Metro Vancouver's Drinking Water Conservation Plan published in 2021 and includes any successor plans related to drinking water management in effect throughout the rest of the Greater Vancouver Water District.

(2) Unless specifically provided otherwise in this regulation, the terms used have the same meaning as defined in the Act.

Adoption of Drinking Water Conservation Plan

- The Drinking Water Conservation Plan that is in effect throughout the Greater Vancouver Water District applies on Tsawwassen Lands.
 - (2) References to 'municipalities' or 'member jurisdictions' in the Drinking Water Conservation Plan include Tsawwassen First Nation for the purpose of the Plan.

Contravention, Penalty and Enforcement

- 4 (1) Any person who contravenes, violates or permits any act or thing to be done in contravention of, or neglects or refrains from doing anything required to be done pursuant to the Drinking Water Conservation Plan, commits a contravention and shall, in addition to any other provisions of this regulation, be liable:
 - (a) to a penalty as set out in the Tsawwassen First Nation *Ticket Regulation*; or
 - (b) if no penalty is set out for the contravention in the Tsawwassen First Nation *Ticket Regulation*, then to a fine not exceeding \$2,000.
 - (2) Every day that a contravention continues under the Drinking Water Conservation Plan constitutes a separate and distinct contravention.
 - (3) Contraventions of the Drinking Water Conservation Plan are designated for enforcement under the *Community Governance Act* and TFN's *Laws Enforcement Act*.